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September 11, 2018 


MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
DATE: August 21st, 2018 at 7:00 PM

LOCATION: Willsboro Town Hall

Present: Chairman, Carol DeMello; Board Members: Pete Sowizdrzal, Anthony Galioto, Bruce Hale
Excused: Anne Lincoln

Absent: Jason Morgan
Member of the Public: Peter Naboka, Pamela Gittler, Phil Kennedy
Meeting called to order at 7:00pm 
MINUTES: 
The June 2018 Minutes were approved as presented.
(Sowizdrzal/Galioto) A motion was made and seconded to approve the June 19th, 2018 minutes. All in favor, motion carried.

PUBLIC HEARING:  No Public Hearing
OLD BUSINESS: No Old Business 
NEW BUSINESS:
--Hannaha & Nathan Martin—4688 NYS Rte. 22—20.3-2-13.000---LC-W---New Manufactured home with new septic and driveway to a safer location

The Board briefly discussed the Martin’s case. Hale stated his confusion on the map differences, and the Board decided that the large drawing with the new septic location is the map to use. DeMello stated that although there was a variance granted to the previous owner for a new structure to be located closer to the rear boundary line and a building permit was issued in the regulated time, the new structure was never built; the records show that the building permit was withdrawn 8 months after approval. Too much time has passed to consider an extension, so a variance is necessary. The property is an existing undersized lot (4.5 acres in a 42 acres district).  Sowizdrzal stated that the Board could use that as justification for issuing the variance because it was previously granted, nothing on the property has changed, and the proposal is almost identical. DeMello asked if there was any additional information that the Board will need. The Board decided they have everything they need.
(Galioto/Hale) A motion was made that the variance be moved to a public hearing on September 11th at 4:30 pm and seconded. All in favor and the motion carried.
--Pamela Gittler—36 Club Drive ---21.10-1-21.300--- RL-1—20 x 20 Garage and a 20 x 20 driveway
The Board discussed some options for the Gittlers that would not require a variance. The Gittlers have 2 front yards that each require a 50-foot setback and the side and rear yard need a 10-foot setback for an accessory structure. DeMello stated that after talking with Mr. Pulsifer, CEO, that his concern is that there is only 4 feet between the garage and the deck, and the zoning code and fire code require a separation of 12 feet. Galioto mentioned that if they could move the garage an additional 10-feet they would not require a variance. The Gittlers stated that if they move it 10 feet, it would require a lot more fill and grading (more expense). The Board discussed the Gittlers deck; the Gittlers state that there is a 4-foot walkway between the house and the deck, the deck is not attached to the house but is attached to the walkway. The Board requires the Gittlers to present a more accurate drawing with more measurements of the property, the deck, the walkway, and position of the garage. They will need the current deed, and also the height of the proposed garage and a sketch or elevations, and also if there are any other variances attached to the property. 

(DeMello/Galioto) A motion was made that the variance be moved to a public hearing on September 11th at 4:30 pm and seconded. All in favor and the motion carried.
ADJOURNMENT:  Meeting was adjourned at 8:05 pm
(Sowizdrizal/Galioto) A motion was made and seconded, to close the meeting. All in favor and the motion carried.
Respectfully Submitted 

Codia Crandall 

Secretary for Planning and Zoning Board 
FINDINGS OF FACT—Draft
Submitted by Peter Sowizdrzal

Variance Application —Nathan and Hannaha Martin

Application # 2018 – 5V

August 21, 2018

Property location:4688 NYS RT 22, Willsboro NY (Tax Map #: 20.3-2-13.000)

Zoning District:  LC-W (Land Conservation – Woodland)

Project Description:  Putting a new manufactured home, installing new septic system and relocate driveway to a safer location.

 —IMPACTS Non-Conforming Substandard Lot Size, Section 4.10 page 28 - Schedules of Use & Area Regulations. Rear Yard Setback
Seeking the following variances: Non- Conforming Substandard Lot size in the LW-C district is 42 acres.
ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

Minimum lot size:

42 acres (4.5 acres) 

Front or Shoreline setback:
150’ (183’ - Not an Issue)

Rear yard setback:

200’ (80’ – Need Variance for 120’)
Side Yard setback:

150’ (420’ North – 176’ South – Not an Issue)
Maximum Lot Coverage:
10% (1760 sq. ft. – Not an Issue)
Maximum bldg. height:
35’ (Not an Issue)
Move to public hearing? —Yes, 


FINDINGS OF FACT--Draft 
Submitted by Carol de Mello

Variance Application 2018-5V—Martin

August 21, 2018

Property location:  4688 NYS Rte. 22, Willsboro

Zoning District:  LC-W

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Replace uninhabitable residence (already demolished) with new manufactured home:  26’-8” x 66’ = 1760 sq. ft.; new septic system; move driveway for improved road site lines and safety.  Proposed home is nearly identical to the one proposed by the former owners (Brown) in the variance approved in 2007.  Location is farther back from Rte. 22 necessitating a variance request for 120’ for rear yard setback. Relief is also requested for existing undersized lot.   IMPACTS Section 4.10, p. 29, Schedules of Use and Area Regulations, and Section 4.23, p. 35, Existing Undersized Lots.

ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

Minimum lot size:

42 acres (original lot size 4.5 acres = 196,020 sq. ft.)

Front setback:


150’ (Not an issue)
Rear yard setback:

200’ (proposed location 80’; need 120’ variance)
Side Yard setback:

150’ (not an issue)
Maximum Lot Coverage:
10% (not an issue)
Maximum bldg. height:

35’ (not an issue)
According to the property record, the buildings and improvements currently total 0 sq. ft., which is under the 19,602 allowance.

Though a variance was granted for a new structure to be located closer to the rear boundary line by the previous owner, and a building permit was issued in the regulated time, the new structure was never built.  Records indicate that the previous owner withdrew the building permit eight months after approval.  Too much time has passed to consider an extension, so variance request is necessary.  Records are available for the variance approval in 2007.

Move to public hearing?—Yes, Sept. 11.


FINDINGS OF FACT--Draft 

Submitted by Carol de Mello

August 21, 2018

Variance Application 2018- V--Gittler
Property location:  36 Club Dr, Willsboro

Zoning District:  RL-1
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
Replace 16’ x 32’ above ground pool and 16’ x 8’ pool deck with 20’ x 20’ garage:  20’ x 20’ = 400 sq. ft.—IMPACTS Section 4.10, p. 29, Schedules of Use and Area Regulations and Section 5.42 4&5 (p. 44) Yard Regulations (Protrusion into Front Yard & Double Frontage Lots).  
ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

Minimum lot size:

40,000 sq. ft. (original lot size 0.40 acres = 17,424 sq. ft.)

Front setback:


50’ (Request relief proposed 40’—10’ variance needed)
Rear yard setback:

50’ (in compliance—10’ for accessory structure)
Side Yard setback:

50’ (in compliance—10’ for accessory structure)
Maximum Lot Coverage:
15% (not an issue)
Maximum bldg. height:

35’ (not an issue)
According to the property record, the buildings and improvements total 1688 sq. ft., which is under the 2614 sq. ft. allowance.

If applicant moves the garage back 10’ from Club Drive, no variance would be required.

CEO says that he is flagging the property for the 4’ between proposed garage and deck.  See p. 49 for Fire code rule.
Move to public hearing?—Yes

Notes:  In a discussion with CEO (Terry), he says he has to send it for a variance because the proposed location of the garage is only 4’ from the deck which he considers a part of the principal structure.  See p. 45, Section 5.51.
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